

Gary Webster, 74, of Hudson, died Monday, October 21, 2019, at his residence in Hudson with his beloved wife, Connie, by his side. He was born August 21, 1945, in Nashua, son of the late Darrell and Mildred (Johnson) Webster. Gary was the husband of Connie (Paquette) Webster of Hudson with whom he shared 48 years of marriage.

Gary proudly served the Town of Hudson as its Town Engineer for 25 years. Prior to that, he was employed as an engineer with Maynard & Paquette Engineering Associates in Nashua. Outside of work, Gary had a passion for American Legion Baseball. He was a member of the Department of NH's American Legion Baseball Board since 1984 and held the position of Chairman for over 20 years. As an Army Veteran, Gary was an active member of the American Legion Post 48 of Hudson and at one time held the rank of Commander.

Gary's legacy to Post 48 and its baseball team and NH American Legion Baseball is truly exemplary. Gary was a Post 48 Past Commander as well as the Post finance officer until his passing. Gary started the baseball team in 1984 and led Post 48 to its only state title. Gary started as a NH baseball committee member and was then appointed as its Chairman, a position he held for 20 years. When he retired from Chairman in August of 2014, I was honored that he recommended me to replace him as Chairman. He stayed on as a special advisor on the baseball committee until his passing.